G.R. No. 232293. December 09, 2020 (Case Brief / Digest)

Title: **Cuico v. People of the Philippines**

Facts:

Evelyn Abadines Cuico was accused of violating Section 12 of Republic Act No. 9165 (RA
9165) for possessing 24 disposable syringes and 3 empty ampoules of Nubain. Following her
not guilty plea, a trial ensued, during which the prosecution presented PO3 Edmund
Tiempo. Tiempo testified that during a patrol in Barangay Kamagayan, Cebu City, he
witnessed Cuico inside a shanty with a syringe believed to be used for Nubain, a dangerous
drug. After a thorough search, more syringes and empty Nubain ampoules were seized.
These items were marked and inventoried at the police station. Milford Trasmonte, a
barangay official, witnessed the inventory process, although the seized items weren’t
subjected to forensic examination.

Cuico’s defense was denial and frame-up, stating that at the time of the arrest, she was at a
friend’s house handling a video karera machine. The Regional Trial Court (RTC) found Cuico
guilty, emphasizing the credibility of Tiempo’s testimony over Cuico’s defense. The RTC
ruled that the presence of the syringes and empty ampoules, despite not being subjected to
forensic examination, sufficed for conviction.

The decision was appealed to the Court of Appeals (CA), which echoed the RTC’s stance,
highlighting that the prosecution had established Cuico’s possession of drug paraphernalia
and her lack of authority to possess such items. Following a denied reconsideration by the
CA, Cuico elevated the case to the Supreme Court.

Issues:

1. Whether the CA erred in affirming Cuico’s conviction despite the prosecution’s alleged
failure to comply with the requirements for the custody and control of seized items as
outlined in RA 9165.

2. The necessity and significance of forensic examination in proving guilt in cases involving
possession of drug paraphernalia.

Court’s Decision:

The Supreme Court acquitted Cuico, emphasizing the importance of strict compliance with
the chain of custody requirements in RA 9165 to establish the guilt of the accused beyond
reasonable doubt. It pointed out the prosecution’s failure to present the seized items for
forensic examination to confirm their use as drug paraphernalia. This non-compliance led
the Court to determine that Cuico’s guilt was not proven beyond reasonable doubt,
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underscoring the presumption of innocence in favor of the accused.

Doctrine:

The Supreme Court reiterated the doctrine that strict compliance with the chain of custody
requirement is paramount in drug-related offenses to maintain the integrity of the seized
items. Furthermore, it emphasized that for a successful prosecution of possession of drug
paraphernalia, the items alleged to be paraphernalia must be submitted for forensic
examination to conclusively establish their use in relation to illegal drugs.

Class Notes:

- **Presumption of Innocence**: Until final conviction, every accused is presumed innocent,
and conviction requires evidence beyond reasonable doubt.

- **Chain of Custody in RA 9165**: Absolute adherence is required to ensure the integrity of
the corpus delicti in drug cases.

- *Forensic Examination**: Essential in confirming whether the seized items were indeed
used or intended for illegal drug use.

Historical Background:

This case illustrates the judicial emphasis on the procedural requirements established by RA
9165 for handling drug-related offenses in the Philippines. It showcases the judiciary’s
vigilant oversight in ensuring that the rights of the accused are safeguarded through
stringent adherence to the law, particularly in cases involving the possession of drug
paraphernalia. This decision contributes to the evolving jurisprudence surrounding RA
9165, emphasizing the need for procedural correctness to uphold justice and maintain the
integrity of the legal process in drug-related accusations.
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